10% of the Mortality

 Table
10% of the Mortality

 Table

Retirement age 55 and 60 years 55 and 60 years

Expected average working life of the active participants is 6.94 years as of 31 December 2020 (6.88 years as of 31 December 2019)

40.3 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held
constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate on the profit
or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

2020 2019

Increase/(Decrease)
in Discount Rate

Sensitivity Effect on
 the Statement of Profit or

Loss Increase/(Reduction)
in Results for the Year

Rs.'000

Sensitivity Effect on
 Employment Benefit
Obligation Increase/

(Decrease)
in the Liability

Rs.'000

Sensitivity Effect on the
Statement of Profit or Loss

Increase/(Reduction)
 in Results for the Year

Rs.'000

Sensitivity Effect on
 Employment Benefit
 Obligation Increase/

(Decrease)
in the Liability

Rs.'000

1% (20.66) (20.66) (13.58) (13.58)

(1%) 23.15 23.15 15.06 15.06

Maturity Profile of the Defined benefit Obligation

 Company  Group

2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

Within the next 12 months 62,431 53,730 62,431 54,143

Between 1-2 years 46,106 53,456 46,593 53,904

Between 2-5 years 88,587 67,670 100,010 78,668

Between 5-10 years 78,102 47,344 78,102 47,344

Beyond 10 years 76,680 49,500 76,680 49,500

Total 351,906 271,700 363,816 283,559

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

165MERCHANT BANK OF SRI LANKA & FINANCE PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2020

41. STATED CAPITAL

Company Group

As at 31 December 2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

Value of shares in issue 2,124,457 2,124,457 2,124,457 2,124,457

Company Group

As at 31 December
2020

No. of
Shares

2019
No. of

Shares

2020
No. of

Shares

2019
No. of

Shares

No. of shares in issue 165,874,541 165,874,541 165,874,541 165,874,541

42. RESERVES
42.1 Statutory Reserves

Company Group

As at 31 December 2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

Balance as at 01 January 234,613 214,096 234,613 214,096

Add: Transfers during the year -   20,517 -   20,517

Balance as at 31 December 234,613 234,613 234,613 234,613

Statutory reserve represents the reserve fund of the Company created in terms of the Finance Companies (Capital Funds) Direction No. 01 of 2003
issued by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka.

42.2 Retained Earnings

Company Group

As at 31 December 2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

Balance as at 01 January 252,880 193,005 105,118 457,799

Add : Profit/(loss) for the year (1,108,305) 102,584 (780,666) (346,162)

Transfers to statutory reserves -   (20,517) -   (20,517)

Acquisition, disposal and changes in non-controlling interest -   -   -   37,645

Other comprehensive income (38,369) (22,192) (38,545) (23,647)

Balance as at 31 December (893,794) 252,880 (714,093) 105,118

166MERCHANT BANK OF SRI LANKA & FINANCE PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2020

42. RESERVES (CONTD.)
42.3  OCI Reserve

Company Group

As at 31 December 2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

Balance as at 01 January (4,162) (7,461) (9,099) (19,051)

Gains/(losses) on remeasuring financial investments at FVTOCI 6,737 3,299 12,256 9,952

Balance as at 31 December 2,575 (4,162) 3,157 (9,099)

43. ADDITIONAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION
43.1  Change in Operating Assets

Company Group

As at 31 December 2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

Loans and advances given to customers 2,475,834 1,459,796 2,476,251 1,478,491

Other operating assets (148,510) (220,568) (209,229) (241,769)

Right of use assets 94,166 (527,405) 88,865 (549,864)

Adjustment for impairment (563,431) (279,673) (563,431) (279,673)

1,858,059 432,151 1,792,456 407,185

43.2  Change in Operating Liabilities

Company Group

As at 31 December 2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

Due to customers (1,030,669) 1,924,909 (1,030,669) 1,934,324

Other operating liabilities (10,498) 413,236 60,017 457,619

Payments made under operating leases (172,550) (162,763) (172,550) (171,715)

Insurance provision -   -   58,134 18,193

 (1,213,717) 2,175,382  (1,085,068) 2,238,421

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

167MERCHANT BANK OF SRI LANKA & FINANCE PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2020

43.3 Other Non-Cash Items Included in Profit Before Tax

Company Group

As at 31 December 2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

2020
Rs.'000

2019
Rs.'000

Loss on disposal of quoted shares (10,312) (9,652) (10,312) (9,652)

Interest accrued on government securities (97,527) (11,937) (97,527) (11,937)

Gain/(loss) on sale of property and equipment (173) (655) (173) (872)

Net gain/loss on financial instruments at FVTPL (63,629) (18,768) (64,105) (21,017)

Impairment charges for loans and other losses 563,431 279,673 563,431 279,673

Interest charged on operating lease 64,081 71,658 64,081 71,984

Provision/(reversal) of impairment of investment in subsidiary 462,544 (270,692) -   -

Charged of impairment of investment in subsidiary (5,058) 5,058 -   -

Depreciation and amortisation 138,009 128,661 147,049 139,181

1,051,366 173,347 602,444 447,360

Other Financial Disclosures
This section provides information on related party disclosures and other disclosures required by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standards.

44. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE
The Company/Group carried out transactions in the ordinary course of its business with parties who are defined as related parties in Sri Lanka
Accounting Standard - LKAS 24 - ‘Related Party Disclosures’.

44.a Transactions with Key Management Personal (KMP)
According to Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 24 - ‘Key Management Personnel’ are those having authority and responsibility for planning,
directing and controlling the activities of the entity. Accordingly, the directors of the Company/Group (including executive and non-executive